

No. S246669

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SUPREME COURT  
FILED

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,  
*Respondent to Petition for Review,*

AUG - 6 2018

Jorge Navarrete, Clerk

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,  
*Respondent to Petition for Writ of Mandate.*

Deputy

FIRST AMERICAN WHOLESALE  
LENDING CORPORATION et al.,  
*Real Parties in Interest, Petitioners.*

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B283606

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County,  
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4861,  
The Hon. John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Robert J. Nelson (CA Bar No. 132797)  
Sarah R. London (CA Bar No. 267083)  
Wilson M. Dunlavey (CA Bar No. 307719)  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery St., 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339  
Telephone: 415.956.1000  
Facsimile: 415.956.1008  
rnelson@lchb.com  
slondon@lchb.com  
wdunlavey@lchb.com

Leslie A. Brueckner  
(CA Bar No. 140968)  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14th St., Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: 510.622.8150  
Facsimile: 510.622.8155  
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

*Additional Attorneys Appear on Signature Pages  
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Origins of the Economic-Loss Rule (“ELR”) Show Why SoCalGas’s Approach is Radical. ....	5
II.   SoCalGas’s Radical Version of the ELR Finds No Support in this Court’s Precedents. ....	9
A. <i>J ’Aire</i> Expressly “Disapproved” of SoCalGas’s Version of the ELR. ....	9
B.   None of SoCalGas’s cases recognizes a bright-line no- recovery rule.....	11
III.  SoCalGas’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit. ....	13
A.   The specter of “unlimited” liability does not justify a no-recovery rule for purely economic losses. ....	13
B.   Over-deterrence is no reason to prohibit recovery of purely economic losses.....	16
C.   The potential availability of insurance does not justify SoCalGas’s no-recovery rule. ....	17
D.   The potential strain on judicial resources does not justify SoCalGas’s no-recovery rule. ....	18
IV.  The Restatement of Torts Favors Plaintiffs—Not SoCalGas. ....	20
V.   The <i>Rowland</i> Factors Favor Imposing Liability in this Case.....	24
A.   Foreseeability. ....	25
B.   Certainty of Injury and Closeness of Connection. ....	26
C.   Moral Blameworthiness. ....	27
D.   Prevention of Future Harm.....	28
E.   Burden on Defendant and Consequences to the Community.....	31
VI.  Even if Recovery of Purely Economic Losses Requires a “Special Relationship,” Plaintiffs Should Still Be Allowed to Proceed. ....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the First Factor of the <i>Biakanja</i> Test.....	32
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining <i>Biakanja</i> Factors. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center, Inc.*  
(N.Y. 2001) 750 N.E.2d 1097..... 16

*A.C. Excavating v. Yacht Club II Homeowners Assn., Inc.*  
(Colo. 2005) 114 P.3d 862.....7

*Adams v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.*  
(1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 37 ..... 10, 12

*Aikens v. Debow*  
(W. Va. 2000) 541 S.E.2d 576..... 15

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*  
(1997) 521 U.S. 591 ..... 19

*Assn. of Apartment Owners of Newtown Meadows v. Venture 15, Inc.*  
(Hawaii 2007) 167 P.3d 225 .....7

*Barrera v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.*  
(1969) 71 Cal.2d 659 ..... 7, 32

*Biakanja v. Irving*  
(1958) 49 Cal.2d 647 .....24, 32

*Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.*  
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 ..... 11

*Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*  
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 764 .....9

*Cedarholley Investment, LLC v. Pitre*  
(La. App. 2016) 209 So.3d 850 .....7

*Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.*  
(2016) 1 Cal. 5th 994 ..... 14, 24, 34

*Connor v. Great Western Savings & Loan Assn.*  
(1968) 73 Cal.Rptr. 369 ..... 7, 32

*David v. Hett*  
(Kan. 2011) 293 Kan. 679 ..... 5, 7, 8

*Elcon Construction Inc. v. E. Wash. U.*  
(Wash. 2012) 273 P.3d 965 ..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 632 .....	11
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799 .....	passim
<i>KB Home Ind. Inc. v. Rockville TBD Corp.</i> (Ind. App. 2010) 928 N.E.2d 297 .....	7
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132 .....	passim
<i>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Construction Co.</i> (Tex. 2014) 435 S.W.3d 234.....	8
<i>Lesiak v. Central Valley Ag Co-op, Inc.</i> (Neb. 2012) 808 N.W.2d 67 .....	1, 7
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804 .....	35
<i>Mattingly v. Sheldon Jackson College</i> (Alas. 1987) 743 P.2d 356 .....	7
<i>O'Connell v. Killington, Ltd.</i> (Vt. 1995) 665 A.2d 39 .....	8
<i>Pascarella v. Swift Transportation Co.</i> (W.D. Tenn. 2010) 694 F.Supp.2d 933 .....	8
<i>People Express Airlines, Inc. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> (N.J. 1985) 495 A.2d 107 .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26 .....	6, 12, 32
<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> (Mich. App. 2002) 656 N.W.2d 858 .....	7
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979 .....	7, 12
<i>Rogers v. Wright</i> (Wyo. 2016) 366 P.3d 1264.....	7
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	9, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9 .....	6, 24
<i>So. Cal. Gas. Leak Cases</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 581 .....	12
<i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2008) 533 F.3d 162 .....	8
<i>Stevenson v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> (Ohio App. 1946) 73 N.E.2d 200.....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> (Ariz. 2013) 306 P.3d 1.....	7
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp</i> (2017) 4 Cal. 5th 145 .....	18, 27, 31, 35
<i>Tiara Condominium Assn, Inc. v. Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos, Inc.</i> (Fla. 2013) 110 So.3d 399 .....	7
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> (9th Cir. 1974) 501 F.2d 558 .....	16
<i>Wyman v. Ayer Properties, LLC</i> (Mass. 2014) 11 N.E.3d 1074.....	14
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Civ. Code § 1714(a) .....	2
Civ. Code § 3520.....	32
Civ. Code § 3523.....	31
<b><u>Treatises</u></b>	
Dobbs, <i>An Introduction to Non-Statutory Economic Loss Claims</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 713 .....	19
Johnson, <i>The Boundary-Line Function of the Economic Loss Rule</i> (2009) 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 523.....	passim
Rabin, <i>Respecting Boundaries and the Economic-Loss Rule in Tort</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 857 .....	19
Rest.3d Torts [Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 4, 2012] §1 .....	21
Rest.3d Torts [Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 4, 2012] §3 .....	20, 21
Rest.3d Torts [Tent. Draft No. 2, Apr. 7, 2014] §7 .....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

Sharkey (2018) *In Search of the Cheapest Cost Avoider*,  
85 U. Cinn. L. Rev. 1017 ..... 17
